15.3	 An Actuarial valuation of the employee retirement benefit liability scheme was carried out by Piyal S Goonetilake
	 and Associates as at 31st March 2020 and 2021. The principle assumptions used are follows

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rate of Interest 8.33%  9.95% 8.33%  9.95%

Rate of Salary Increase  10%  10%  10%  10%

Retirement Age	 :  Male  55 years  55 years  55 years  55 years

		  :  Female  50 years  50 years  50 years  50 years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BPPL HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
67

15.4	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount
rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Group Company

 Effect on
 Profit or Loss

2021

Rs.

Performa Post
Employment

Benefit liability
2021

Rs.

 Effect on
 Profit or Loss

2021

Rs.

Performa Post
Employment

Benefit liability
2021

Rs.

Assumed Change in Financial Assumptions

If Discount Rate Increased By 1% 9,899,413 (9,899,413) 2,254,200 (2,254,200)

If Discount Rate Decreased By 1% (11,715,854) 11,715,854 (2,612,698) 2,612,698

If Salary Increment Rate Increased By 1% (10,997,848) 10,997,848 (2,392,244) 2,392,244

If Salary Increment Rate Decreased By 1% 9,505,594 (9,505,594) 2,111,059 (2,111,059)

15.5	 Following payments are expected weighted average life span obligation on the future years:

Group Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Years from the Current Period

1st Following Year 7,939,089 4,804,531 3,961,217 1,246,365

2nd Following Year 7,370,727 8,473,541 3,437,390 4,409,685

3rd Following Year 10,597,452 7,429,773 1,688,917 3,477,476

4th Following Year 14,043,140 10,856,859 5,520,434 1,720,652

5th Following Year 10,646,969 14,243,269 2,428,274 5,521,577

Beyond 5 Years 88,753,009 72,744,984 26,631,660 24,506,699

BPPL HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2021-21
68

16	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Trade Payable - Related Parties (16.1) -   -   201,981,094 181,505,755

   - Others 226,369,152 141,705,371 18,382,608 25,781,284

Other Payables - Others 68,673,228 57,788,056 9,188,943 7,049,589

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses 19,667,703 15,999,656 530,000 495,000

314,710,083 215,493,083 230,082,645 214,831,628

16.1	 Other Payables - Related Parties

Group Company

Relationship 2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

BPPL Enterprises (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary -   -   57 1,804,470

Beira Brush (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary -   -   201,981,037 179,701,285

-   -   201,981,094 181,505,755

17.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
17.1	 Favorable Cash and Cash Equivalents
Balance

Group Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Cash and Bank Balances 55,498,469 533,267,039 2,732,168 1,840,403

55,498,469 533,267,039 2,732,168 1,840,403

17.2	 Unfavorable Cash and Cash
Equivalents Balance

Bank Overdraft 1,645,859 3,752,865 -   2,413,915

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose
of Cash Flow
 Statement

53,852,610 529,514,174 2,732,168 (573,512)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BPPL HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
69

18	 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Group Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Bad Debt Recovery 150,878 -   150,878 -

Dividend Income -   -   -   55,484,146

Rent Income -   -   2,640,000 2,640,000

Sundry Income 13,723,921 9,073,328 5,107,711 49,018

Drying Charges -   -   1,422,144 1,404,000

13,874,798 9,073,328 9,320,733 59,577,164

19	 FINANCE INCOME

 Group  Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Interest Income on Fixed Deposit 32,986,415 6,043,397 49,122 -

Interest Income 1,058,450 1,294,121 3,456 3,635

34,044,865 7,337,518 52,578 3,635

20	 GAIN/LOSS DUE TO FIRE

 Group  Company

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Insurance Income -   601,837,621 -   150,611,608

Impairment of assets -   (145,658,624) -   (48,343,495)

Inventory Write Off -   (188,563,341) -   (43,864,106)

-   267,615,655 -   58,404,008

BPPL HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2021-21
70

21.	 FINANCE COST

 Group  Company

2021
 Rs.

2020
 Rs.

2021
 Rs.

2020
 Rs.

Interest Expense on Overdrafts 204,444 389,349 119,483 227,334

Lease interest 5,006,916 6,140,400 581,478 1,627,329

Interest Expense on Bank Loans 61,448,577 34,472,985 672,334 1,588,854

66,659,937 41,002,734 1,373,295 3,443,517

22.	 PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX
Stated after Charging/(Crediting)

 Group Company

2021
 Rs.

2020
 Rs.

2021
 Rs.

2020
 Rs.

Including in Cost of Sales

Depreciation 177,869,565 99,835,929 26,635,981 24,224,863

Personnel Costs including the following;

   - Defined Benefit Plan Costs -Gratuity 18,368,604 13,464,858 5,043,169 4,435,202

   - Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF & ETF 9,900,153 7,845,845 956,031 871,972

Including in Administration Expenses

Personnel Costs including the following;

   - Defined Benefit Plan Costs -Gratuity 3,763,455 2,693,019 82,460 72,520

   - Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF & ETF 20,436,021 16,921,754 1,885,556 1,844,140

Directors' Fees and Emoluments 23,426,140 28,126,667 15,507,803 12,718,048

Auditors' Remuneration - Fees and Expenses 289,760 1,199,963 543,280 495,000

Depreciation 22,048,192 12,930,897 10,110,165 1,854,535

Amortization 348,020 396,860 348,020 396,860

Right of use Asset Amortization 10,426,375 10,426,499 8,341,032 8,341,032

Exchange (Gain) / Loss (50,269,949) 33,214,568 (7,828,976) (2,919,223)

Including in Selling and Distribution Costs

Advertising Costs 5,943,308 8,309,326 1,214,285 1,113,957

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BPPL HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
71

23.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE
23.1	 Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by
	 the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of
	 ordinary shares outstanding during the year and the previous year are adjusted for events that have changed the
	 number of ordinary shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in the resources such as a bonus issue.

23.2	 The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic earnings per share computations.

[…]

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as equity price
risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and deposits.

The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse
effects on the entity’s financial performance.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

Interest rates sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

Increase/
(Decrease)

in basis points

Effect on
Profit Before Tax

Group
Rs.'000'

Company
Rs.'000'

2021 + 100 basis
 points

(18,630) (250)

- 100 basis
points

18,630 (250)

2020 + 100 basis
 points

(15,811) (24)

- 100 basis
 points

15,811 24

The assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment
changes to base rates such as LIBOR.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS